
 
 

v1 2015 

AGENDA  
Meeting GLA Oversight Committee 

Date Wednesday 27 February 2019 

Time 10.00 am 

Place Committee Room 5, City Hall, The 
Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 

Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found at  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight 
 
Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live at 
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts where you can also view past 
meetings. 
 
Members of the Committee 
Gareth Bacon AM (Chairman) 
Len Duvall AM (Deputy Chair) 
Jennette Arnold OBE AM 
Sian Berry AM 
Tom Copley AM 

Steve O'Connell AM 
Keith Prince AM 
Navin Shah AM 
Peter Whittle AM 

 

A meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chairman of the Committee to deal with the 

business listed below.  

Ed Williams, Executive Director of Secretariat 
Tuesday 19 February 2019 

 
Further Information 
If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: Lorena Alcorta, Principal Committee Manager; Telephone: 020 7983 4425;  
Email: lorena.alcorta@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 
For media enquiries please contact Alison Bell, Head of Communications;  
Telephone: 020 7983 5769;Email: alison.bell@london.gov.uk.  If you have any questions about 
individual items please contact the author whose details are at the end of the report.  
 
This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being discussed as 
noted on the agenda.  A guide for the press and public on attending and reporting meetings of local 
government bodies, including the use of film, photography, social media and other means is available 
at www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.  
 
There is access for disabled people, and induction loops are available.  There is limited underground 
parking for orange and blue badge holders, which will be allocated on a first-come first-served basis.  
Please contact Facilities Management on 020 7983 4750 in advance if you require a parking space or 
further information. 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts
mailto:alison.bell@london.gov.uk
http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf


 

 
Certificate Number: FS 80233 

If you, or someone you know, needs a copy of the agenda, minutes or reports 
in large print or Braille, audio, or in another language, then please call us on 
020 7983 4100 or email assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.   
 

 

mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk


 

3 
 

Agenda 
GLA Oversight Committee 
Wednesday 27 February 2019 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements  
 
 To receive any apologies for absence and any announcements from the Chairman.  

 
 

2 Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, as disclosable pecuniary interests;  

 

(b)  Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests 

in specific items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the 

Member(s) regarding withdrawal following such declaration(s); and  

 

(c)  Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be 

relevant (including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received 

which are not at the time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register 

of gifts and hospitality, and noting also the advice from the GLA’s 

Monitoring Officer set out at Agenda Item 2) and to note any necessary 

action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s). 
 
 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 32) 

 
 The Committee is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the GLA 

Oversight Committee held on 30 January 2019 to be signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record.  
 
 

4 Summary List of Actions (Pages 33 - 86) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact:  Lorena Alcorta; lorena.alcorta@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4425  
 
The Committee is recommended to note the completed and outstanding actions 

arising from previous meetings of the GLA Oversight Committee. 
 
 
 

mailto:john.barry@london.gov.uk


 

4 
 

5 Conversion of Fixed Term Contracts (Pages 87 - 92) 

 
 Report of the Chief Officer 

Contact:  Patrick Alleyne, patrick.alleyne@london.gov.uk, 020 7983 4140 
 

The Committee is recommended to respond to the Chief Officer’s first stage 

consultation on the potential conversion of some fixed term contracts to permanent 

contracts.  
 
 

6 Changes to the GLA Establishment - London Estates Delivery Unit (Pages 

93 - 104) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer 

Contact: Sue Hardy, sue.hardy@london.gov.uk, 020 7084 2662 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 

(a) Respond to the Chief Officer’s consultation on the creation of an additional 

five posts and conversion of two temporary posts to permanent within the 

Housing and Land Directorate to support the work of the London Estates 

Delivery Unit; and 

 

(b) Note that there is a net nil impact on the Greater London Authority’s budgets 

as a result of these proposals. 
 
 

7 State of London Debate (Pages 105 - 108) 

 
 Report of the Assistant Director, External Relations 

Contact: Kim Hobbs, kim.hobbs@london.gov.uk, 020 7983 4969 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
(a) Note the proposals for the State of London Debate, at Indigo at The O2, on 

Thursday 27 June 2019 contained in the report; and 
 

(b) Provide any views, ideas or suggestions on further ways to improve the State 
of London Debate as a consultative event. 

 
 

8 Appointment to Chief Officer Performance Review Panel (Pages 109 - 112) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Lorena Alcorta, lorena.alcorta@london.gov.uk, 020 7983 4425 
 
The Committee is recommended to appoint Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM to the Chief 
Officer Performance Review Panel. 
 
 

mailto:patrick.alleyne@london.gov.uk
mailto:sue.hardy@london.gov.uk
mailto:kim.hobbs@london.gov.uk
mailto:lorena.alcorta@london.gov.uk


 

5 
 

9 Work Programme for the GLA Oversight Committee (Pages 113 - 116) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact:  Richard Derecki, richard.derecki@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4899 

 

The Committee is recommended to note its work programme for the remainder of 

2018/19 and identify any additional issues it wishes to consider at future meetings.  
 
 

10 Date of Next Meeting  
 
 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held on 19 March 2019 at 10am in 

Committee Room 5. 
 
 

11 Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent  
 
 
 

mailto:richard.derecki@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk  v2/2018 

 

Subject: Declarations of Interests 
 

Report to: GLA Oversight Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 27 February 2019 

 
This report will be considered in public 
 
 
 
1. Summary  

 
1.1 This report sets out details of offices held by Assembly Members for noting as disclosable pecuniary 

interests and requires additional relevant declarations relating to disclosable pecuniary interests, and 

gifts and hospitality to be made. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table below, be noted 

as disclosable pecuniary interests1; 

2.2 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests in specific 

items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the Member(s) regarding 

withdrawal following such declaration(s) be noted; and 

2.3 That the declaration by 
[...]
ular circumstances, whether their receipt of a gift or 

hospitality, could, on a reasonable estimation of a member of the public with knowledge of the 

relevant facts, with justification, be regarded as so significant that it would be likely to prejudice the 

Member’s judgement of the public interest. Where receipt of a gift or hospitality could be so 

regarded, the Member must exercise their judgement as to whether or not, they should participate in 

any given discussions and/or decisions business of within and by the GLA. 

 

4. Legal Implications 
 

4.1 The legal implications are as set out in the body of this report. 

 
5. Financial Implications 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: None 

Contact Officer: Lorena Alcorta, Principal Committee Manager 

Telephone: 020 7983 4425 

E-mail: lorena.alcorta@london.gov.uk 

 

Page 3

https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/good-governance/gifts-and-hospitality


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: GLA Oversight Committee 
Date: Wednesday 30 January 2019 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 

Copies of the minutes may be found at http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-

assembly/oversight 

 
Present: 
 
Gareth Bacon AM (Chairman) 
Len Duvall AM (Deputy Chair) 
Jennette Arnold OBE AM 
Sian Berry AM 
Tom Copley AM 
Susan Hall AM 
Keith Prince AM 
Navin Shah AM 
Peter Whittle AM 
 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Steve O’Connell AM for whom  

Susan Hall AM attended as a substitute Member. 

 

1.2 The Chairman welcomed to the public gallery staff and students from Cranbrook Primary 

School, Redbridge. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight


Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Wednesday 30 January 2019 

 

 
 

2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
 
3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 
3.1 Resolved: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the GLA Oversight Committee held on 11 
December 2018 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 
4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 
4.2 Resolved: 

 
That the completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the 
GLA Oversight Committee be noted. 

 
 
5   Question and Answer Session with Mayoral Directors (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions to the following invited guests regarding their work as Mayoral Directors: 

 Patrick Hennessy, Mayoral Director - Communications; and 

 Nick Bowes, Mayoral Director – Policy.  

 

5.2 A transcript of the discussion is set out at Appendix 1. 

 

5.3 During the course of the discussion the Mayoral Director - Communications undertook to:  

 Provide the most current estimate regarding public awareness of the new Ultra-Low 

Emissions Zone (ULEZ) charges; 

 Take up issues regarding the provision of further information on Transport for 

London (TfL) signage regarding the ULEZ charges with TfL;  

 

Page 6



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Wednesday 30 January 2019 

 

 
 

 Take up issues regarding the accuracy of the of the vehicle tracker function with TfL; 

and 

 Provide information regarding expenditure on tracking the popularity 
[...]
d that all options were being considered. However there were already 

a wide range of ways of working across the organisation. 
 

Page 7



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Wednesday 30 January 2019 

 

 
 

6.6 Resolved: 
 

That the report be noted.  

 
 
7   Proposed Changes to the GLA Establishment - Human Resources and 

Organisational Development Unit (Item 7) 

 
7.1 The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer. 
 

7.2 The Assistant Director Human Resources and Organisational Development introduced the 

report. 
 

7.3 The Assistant Director stated that the transformation programme would examine work that 

needed acceleration in Human Resources (HR), in the areas of developing line management 

capability and establishing more efficient processes in areas such as payroll. 
 

7.4 The Chairman noted that in advance of the proposals outlined in this paper, three HR Officer 

posts at Grade 8 had been regraded to HR Adviser posts at Grade 10 and that, in addition, it 

was proposed to create three ‘Senior HR Officer’ posts at Grade 8. The Chairman and Deputy 

Chair expressed concern regarding the proposals and requested further clarification regarding 

the process that had been followed. The Assistant Director and the Chief Officer stated that 

the proposals before the Committee did not amount to a restructure and the Grade 8 

positions were intended to add capacity.  
 

7.5 The Committee deferred consideration of the report and requested that further information 

and examples be provided regarding the application of this practice across the GLA. 
 
7.6 Resolved: 
 

 That consideration of the report be deferred until the next meeting of the 

Committee pending further information being provided to the Committee by the 

Chief Officer and the Assistant Director, Human Resources and Organisational 

Development, as outlined above. 

 
 
8   Proposed Changes to the GLA Establishment - City Operations Unit 

(Item 8) 

 
8.1 The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer. 
 
8.2 The Chief Officer introduced the report regarding the establishment of the City Operations 

Unit. 
 
8.3 Assembly Member Copley questioned the line of accountability from the City Operations and 

Major Events Lead to the Assistant Director, External Relations. 

Page 8



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Wednesday 30 January 2019 

 

 
 

 
8.4 The Chief Officer explained that this was intended as a temporary arrangement and was 

subject to review. 
 
8.5 Resolved: 
 
 That the report be noted subject to review of the reporting line for the City 

Operations and Major Events Lead. 

 
 
9   Proposed Changes to the GLA Establishment - Housing and Land 

Directorate (Item 9) 

 
9.1 The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer. 
 

9.2 The Executive Director of Housing and Land introduced the report, stating that the proposed 

additional posts were intended to cover a range of programmes and that the addition of the 

posts to the GLA establishment was budget neutral. 
 

9.3 The Chairman asked for clarification regarding how long the recruitment process was 

expected to take. The Executive Director stated that the recruitment process was expected to 

launch in May/June 2019 and that the first posts were expected to be recruited to by the 

end of the summer, with the first officers in post by early autumn 2019. It was anticipated 

that the recruitment process would be completed by the end of the 2019 calendar year. 
 
9.4 Resolved: 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 

 
10   Funding of 'Settled Status' Applications for Greater London Authority 

(GLA) Employees (Item 10) 

 
10.1 The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer. 
 

10.2 Resolved: 

 

 That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Wednesday 30 January 2019 

 

 
 

11   People's Question Time - March 2019 (Item 11) 

 
11.1 The Committee received the report of the Assistant Director, External Relations. 

 
11.2 Resolved: 

i) That the proposals for the next People’s Question Time meeting to be held 
in the London Borough of Bexley on Thursday, 14 March 2019, be noted; and 

ii) That the Chairman of the meeting be Gareth Bacon AM. 

 

 
12   Secretariat Quarterly Review, Quarter 3, 2018-19 (Item 12) 

 
12.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

12.2 The Assistant Director, Scrutiny and Investigation, highlighted the scrutiny work that had 

been done on the delay to the opening of Crossrail, which had been covered by the Transport 

and the Budget and Performance Committees. She also mentioned the Black, Asian and 

Minority Ethnic (BAME) organ donation event hosted by the Health Committee and the 

Environment Committee report on aviation noise.  
 
12.3 Resolved: 

 

That the core Secretariat review for the third quarter, of 2018-19 (October-

December 2018), be noted. 

 
 
13   Work Programme for the GLA Oversight Committee (Item 13) 

 

13.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
13.2 Resolved: 
 

That the work programme for the remainder of 2018-19 be noted. 

 
 
14   Date of Next Meeting (Item 14) 

 
14.1 The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held on 27 February 2019 at 

10.00am in Committee Room 5. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Wednesday 30 January 2019 

 

 
 

15   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 15) 

 

15.1 In accordance with Section 1.10 of the Assembly’s Standing Orders and section 100b(4) of 

the Local Government Act 1972, the Chairman agreed to take an item of urgent business on 

the grounds that it be considered at the earliest opportunity.  

 

15.2 Resolved: 

That the Committee, under the provisions of Section 61(1)(b) of the Greater 

London Authority Act 1999 (as amended), require: 

 Mike Brown MVO, Commissioner for Transport for London; 

 Andy Brown, Head of Corporate Affairs, Transport for London; 

 Howard Carter, General Counsel, Transport for London; 

 Charles Ritchie, Legal Manager, Transport for London; and 

 Alex Williams, Director of City Planning, Transport for London 

Under Section 61(2)(a) of the Greater London Authority Act 1999 (as amended), to 

provide copies of: 

 Any notes, text messages and/or social media messages sent or received in 

the time period 1 March 2018 to 25 January 2019 between the Garden 

Bridge Trust and/or the Trust’s professional advisors and the afore 

mentioned officers of Transport for London; 

 The July 2018 letter from Mervyn Davies, trustee of the Garden Bridge 

Trust, sent to Andy Brown, Head of Corporate Affairs and referenced in the 

26 July 2018 e-mail to Andy Brown from Jane Hywood, Finance Manager, 

Garden Bridge Trust; and 

 The letter dated 14 September 2018 from Mervyn Davies, initially sent to 

Andy Williams, and also attached in an e-mail from Paul Morrell to Andy 

Brown of 28 September 2018. 

The documents were to be provided no later than two weeks from the date of the 

notice requiring these documents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Wednesday 30 January 2019 

 

 
 

16   Close of Meeting  

 
16.1 The meeting ended at 12.04 pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chairman  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Lorena Alcorta, Principal Committee Manager; Telephone: 020 7983 4425; 

Email: lorena.alcorta@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 
 

Page 12



 

Appendix 1 
 

GLA Oversight Committee – Thursday 30 January 2019 
 

Transcript of Item 5 – Question and Answer Session with Mayoral Directors 

 

 

Susan Hall AM:  Good morning, gentlemen.  Patrick, how would you describe your media strategy for 

promoting what the Mayor is doing for London and what do you see as the most important platform for 

promoting what the Mayor does? 

 

Patrick Hen
[...]
Page 30



 

 

Nick Bowes (Mayoral Director of Policy):  Because it is more of a marketing lead, it was led by my Mayoral 

Director colleague and they went into the process with their eyes open and fully aware of all of the factors. 

 

Susan Hall AM:  You are fully aware of the consequences of this ban? 

 

Nick Bowes (Mayoral Director of Policy):  You would need to ask my colleague who led on this area of 

work. 

 

Susan Hall AM:  Since you are the one in charge, do you think it was one of your better policies that came 

out of City Hall? 

 

Nick Bowes (Mayoral Director of Policy):  Ultimately the Mayor is the person who decides on whether he 

wants to go ahead with a particular policy and he decided that he did want to go ahead on this particular 

policy. 

 

Susan Hall AM:  All of the things that have happened were put to him before he agreed to go ahead with it? 

 

Nick Bowes (Mayoral Director of Policy):  I think he went into the decision fully with his eyes open. 

 

Susan Hall AM:  Did he?  OK, that is fine.  Thank you. 

 

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



 

                                                                      

 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 
 
 

Subject: Summary List of Actions 
 

Report to: GLA Oversight Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 27 February 2019 

This report will be considered in public  
 

 
1. Summary  

 

1.1 This report updates the Committee on the progress made on actions arising from previous meetings 

of the GLA Oversight Committee.   

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Committee notes the completed and outstanding actions arising from previous 

meetings of the GLA Oversight Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



      

Actions Arising from the Meeting held on 30 January 2019 
Item Topic Action Action By 

 
5 Question and Answer Session with Mayoral 

Directors 

During the course of the discussion Mr Patrick 

Hennessy undertook to:  

 Provide the most current estimate regarding 

public awareness of the new Ultra-Low 

Emissions Zone (ULEZ) charges; 

 Take up issues regarding the provision of 

further information on Transport for London 

(TfL) signage regarding the ULEZ charges 

with TfL;  

 Take up issues regarding the accuracy of the 

of the vehicle tracker function with TfL; and 

 Provide information regarding expenditure 

on tracking the popularity of the Mayor. 

During the course of the discussion Dr Nick Bowes 

undertook to: 

 Provide details regarding the amount of 

funding provided to the British Fashion 

Council; 

 Provide information regarding Mayoral 

support for fashion designers of Black and 

Ethnic Minority (BAME) heritage; 

 Provide examples of instances where London 

Assembly Committee recommendations have 

been taken up by the Mayor; and 

 Consider scheduling regular meetings with 

London Assembly Committee Chairs. 

 

 
 

 

 

In progress. The 

information was 

requested on 

11/2/19 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In progress. The 

information was 

requested on 

11/2/19 

 
 
 

 
 

Mayoral Director 

-Communications 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mayoral 

Director-Policy 

Item Topic Action Action By 

 
7 Proposed changes to the GLA establishment – 

Human Resources and Organisational 

Development Unit 

 

During the course of the discussion Members 

requested further information received regarding 

accepted practices in the GLA, with regards to the 

regrading of positions and subsequent backfilling. 

 

 
 

 

In progress. The 

information was 

requested on 

11/2/19 

 

 

 
 
 

 
Chief 

Officer/Assistant 

Director HR & 

OD 

 

 

 

 

Cont… 

Page 34



      

Item Topic Action Action By 

 
15 Any Other Business the Chairman Considers 

Urgent 

 

Under the provisions of Section
[...]
ement. The aim of this approach is to ensure that London’s infrastructure is 
more resilient, including sensing and responding to damaged assets earlier.  
 
Finally, I look forward to discussing the team’s work with the Assembly again in future, once the 
pilot is underway, by which time we will have developed ways to monitor and evaluate its costs 
and benefits, which I appreciate is also of considerable interest to Members.  
 
Thank you for your consideration of the proposal.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
Jeremy Skinner 
Assistant Director, Growth, Infrastructure and Connectivity Unit 
 
020 7983 4260 
jeremy.skinner@london.gov.uk 
 

Page 86



 

                                                                    

 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Conversion of Fixed Term Contracts 

 

Report to: Oversight Committee  

 

Report of:  Chief Officer  

 

Date: 27 February 2019 

 

This report will be considered in public 

 

 

 

1. Summary  

 

1.1 To provide the members of the GLA Oversight Committee with an overview of the review of fixed 

term contracts project with a view to converting some of them to permanent contracts.  

 

2. Recommendation  

 

2.1 That the Committee responds to the Chief Officer’s first-stage consultation on the 

potential conversion of some fixed term contracts to permanent contracts.  

3. Background   

3.1 At the GLA Oversight Committee on 11 December 2018, the Chief Officer set out plans to undertake 

a review of fixed term contacts with a view to potentially converting some of them to permanent 

contracts.   

3.2 In taking this forward, the Chief Officer is consulting the GLA Oversight Committee in two stages. 

This first stage sets out the rationale for considering some conversions and the criteria we propose 

to use to assess which contracts should be converted. 

3.3 At a subsequent GLA Oversight Committee meeting the
[...]
fecting patient care 
 

 Financial investment and savings 
Sufficient funding is identified (both capital and revenue) and available to deliver all aspects of plans including moving resources from 
hospitals to primary and community care and investing in prevention work. Proposals to close the projected funding gap, including planned 
efficiency savings, are credible. 
 

 Social care impact 
Proposals take into account a) the full financial impacts on local authority services (including social care) of new models of healthcare, and 
b) the funding challenges they are already facing. Sufficient investment is available from Government to support the added burden on local 
authorities and primary care. 

 

 Clinical support 
Proposals to demonstrate widespread clinical engagement and support, including from frontline staff 
 

 Patient and public engagement  
Proposals demonstrate credible, widespread, ongoing, iterative patient and public engagement, including with marginalised groups, in line 
with Healthwatch recommendations. 

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 104



 

 

Subject: State of London Debate  

Report to: GLA Oversight Committee 

Report of: Assistant Director, External Relations Date: 27 February 2019 

This report will be considered in public 

 
 
 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report updates and consults the Committee on the proposals for the 2019 State of London 

Debate (SOLD). 
 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

2.1 That the Committee: 
 

(a) Notes the proposals for the State of London Debate, at Indigo at The O2, on 

Thursday 27 June 2019 contained in this report; and 

 

(b) Provides any views, ideas or suggestions on further ways to improve the State of 

London Debate as a consultative event. 
 

 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Greater London Authority Act 1999 (as amended) (the GLA Act) states that the Mayor should, 

once every financial year hold and attend an annual State of London Debate, which shall be open to 

all 
[...]
erwriting claim v4
	180726 Letter to Andy Brown
	180914_Letter to Alex Williams of TfL re Exit payment

	04c - JSkinner Letter to Oversight Committee

	5 Conversion of Fixed Term Contracts
	6 Changes to the GLA Establishment - London Estates Delivery Unit
	06a - LEDU Chart
	6b - Appendix 2

	7 State of London Debate
	8 Appointment to Chief Officer Performance Review Panel
	9 Work Programme for the GLA Oversight Committee





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: GLA Oversight Committee 
Date: Wednesday 27 February 2019 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Committee Room 5, City Hall, The 

Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 

Copies of the minutes may be found at http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-

assembly/oversight 

 
Present: 
 
Gareth Bacon AM (Chairman) 
Len Duvall AM (Deputy Chair) 
Sian Berry AM 
Leonie Cooper AM 
Tom Copley AM 
Susan Hall AM 
Keith Prince AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Navin Shah AM, Peter Whittle AM, Steve O’Connell 

AM, for whom Susan Hall AM attended as a substitute Member, and Jennette Arnold OBE 

AM, for whom Leonie Cooper AM attended as a substitute Member. 

 

1.2 The Chairman welcomed a delegation of officials from Uzbekistan to the public gallery. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight


Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Wednesday 27 February 2019 

 

 
2 

 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 
3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the GLA Oversight Committee held on  

30 January 2019 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

3.2 With the approval of the Chairman, the Chief Officer made a statement regarding item 7 in 

the minutes ‘Proposed Changes to the GLA Establishment - Human Resources and 

Organisational Development Unit. 

 

3.3 The Chief Officer stated that subsequent to discussions with the Chairman and the Deputy 

Chair, a paper would be presented to the GLA Oversight Committee in April 2019 that would 

provide clarity regarding the human resources policy for regrading positions. The specific 

issue of the posts in the Human Resources and Organisational Development Unit will also be 

revisited at this time. The backfilling of the Grade 8 posts in the Human Resources and 

Organisational Development Unit posts have been put on hold until these deliberations are 

complete.  

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 
4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 
 

4.2 Resolved: 
 
That the completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the 
GLA Oversight Committee be noted. 

 
 
5   Conversion of Fixed Term Contracts (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Chief Officer stated that, on the face of it, the GLA appeared to have a large number of 

fixed term posts; almost 20% of the establishment. She further stated that whilst fixed term 

posts had a role in flexible workplace planning, she has committed to ensuring that fixed 

term roles were being used appropriately. 

 

5.2 The Chief Officer stated that the paper presented to the Committee set out the methodology 

for reviewing current fixed term posts and the criteria by which some may be considered for 

conversion to permanent posts.  

 

 

 



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Wednesday 27 February 2019 

 

 
3 

 

5.3 In relation to budgetary implications, these would be detailed in the second paper that would 

be presented to the Committee. It is then proposed to present more detailed proposals that 

would include recommendations regarding which posts (if any) should be converted to 

permanent posts. 

 

5.4 The Chairman asked whether the Committee would be sighted on the UNISON response to 

the consultation, which would have concluded by April 2019 when it is proposed to present 

the second paper to the Committee. He further stated that, whilst he is supportive of the 

review in principle, the UNISON response would be helpful in clarifying details. 
 

5.5 Assembly Member Hall stated that, there had been growth in staffing over the past three 

years in City Hall. However, should there be changes in the priorities of the Mayoralty after 

the elections in 2020, it was important to maintain flexibility in resourcing arrangements, and 

that the review of fixed term contracts should be mindful of this. 
 

5.6 The Chief Officer stated that in an organisation such as this one, there were a number of 

fixed term posts linked to the delivery of specific programmes, some of which attract external 

funding and that this flexibility would be maintained.  
 

5.7 Assembly Member Copley stated that he was supportive of the review as having a fixed term 

post affected staff stability and limited financial options. Assembly Member Cooper also 

supported the review in the context of flexibility being maintained in resourcing 

arrangements, including in the event of changes in political priorities. 
 
5.8 Resolved: 
 

 To note the Chief Officer’s first-stage consultation on the potential conversion of 

some fixed term contracts to permanent contracts. 
 

 
6   Changes to the GLA Establishment - London Estates Delivery Unit (Item 

6) 

 
6.1 The Programme Director, London Estates Delivery Unit, introduced the report. 
 
6.2 Resolved: 
 
 That the report be noted. 

   
 
 
 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Wednesday 27 February 2019 

 

 
4 

 

7   State of London Debate (Item 7) 

 
7.1 The Committee received the report of the Assistant Director, External Relations. 
 
7.2 Resolved: 
 

To note the proposals for the State of London Debate, at Indigo at The O2, on 

Thursday 27 June 2019 contained in the report.  

 
 
8   Appointment to Chief Officer Performance Review Panel (Item 8) 

 
8.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
8.2 Resolved: 
 

That Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM be appointed to the Chief Officer Performance 

Review Panel. 

 
 
9   Work Programme for the GLA Oversight Committee (Item 9) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
7.2 Resolved: 
 

That the work programme for the remainder of 2019-20 be noted. 

 
 
10   Date of Next Meeting (Item 10) 

 

10.1 The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held on 19 March 2019 at 10.00am 

in Committee Room 5. 

 
 
11   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 11) 

 
11.1 There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 
12   Close of Meeting  

 
12.1 The meeting closed at 10.21am. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Wednesday 27 February 2019 

 

 
5 

 

 
 
 
 
    

Chairman  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Lorena Alcorta, Principal Committee Manager; Telephone: 020 7983 4425; 

Email: lorena.alcorta@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 
 


